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HOUSE OF THE PEOPLE
Friday, 27th June, 1952

The House met at a Quarter Past Eight of the Clock.

[M r . Speaker in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Overseas Radio-Communications
Station

*1256. Shri S. C. Samanta: WiU the Minister of Commanicatioii be pleased to state:

(a) how far the construction work of transmission and receiving stations for overseas radio-Communications. near about Calcutta has progressed;

(b) when the Service is expected to start:

(c) how many such regional stations are expected to be started in the near future and in which places; and

(d) the names of countries with which links will be established from these stations?

The Deputy Minister of Gommmii-catioiis (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) The construction work has not yet started but a site for the Transmitting Sta tion has been acquired and steps are being taken to acquire one for the Receiving Station.

(b) A Pilot Station is expected to start operating within a few months.

(c)' I would invite attention to the reply given by me on 23rd June 1952 to part (b) of Shri R. S. Tiwari’s starred question No. 1122.

(d) Attention is invited to the reoly given on the 15th May, 1951 by Shri Rafl Ahmed Kidwai to part (c) of Shri R. K. Sidhva*s Starred Question No. 4149. A statement givng the in formation is however laid on the
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Table for ready reference. [See Appendix VI, annexure No. 34],

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know.
Sir, when the proposed scheme will be executed and whether any country
h avi^ our foreign legation will be deprived of getting day to day events of this country by this?

Shri BaJ Balia9iif: The expansion scheme is a part of the 5 Year Plan of the Gk)vemment of India. I am afraid the latter part of the question is not clear.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know. Sir. whether by installing this scheme at Calcutta only those" places mentioned in the statement will be supplied with news or other countries also will be included?

Shri Raj Bahadar: Calcutta provides for 30 per cent, of the total traffic.
On the opening of the station at Calcutta we hope that telegraph ser vice to Australia. China and Indonesia.
U.K.. U.S-A., PhiliDPines and French Indo-China as also a teleohone service to U.S.A. will be available from Calcutta. It will aTso absorb some amount of traffic which at present is being handled at Bombay which means that Wireless telegraph and radio tele phone traffic between the U.K. and Calcutta and Calcutta and eastern regions now handled at Bombay will be handled at Calcutta.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know.
Sir. tiie estimated cost for the estab lishment of plant and machinery aijd the building at Calcutta?

Shri Raj Bahadur: A f Calcutta the expenditure on olant and machinery wUl be Rs. 17-4 lakhs.

Dr. Ram Snbhag Singh: May I know.
Sir whether these telecommunication services between India and othw countries will operate mdependently of tiieTransit centre at London?
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Shri Raj Bahadar: We hope, sa
We want to get independent connec tions with as many countries as possible.

Homoeopathic Enquiry Committee
Report

*1257. Shri S. C. Samanta: (a) Will
the Minister of Health be pleased to state whether the opinions of the Medical Council of India on the recom mendations of the Homoeopathic En quiry Committee have been received?

(b) If so, what are they?
(c) When will the decision of the

Government of India on the Homoeo pathic system of medicine be taken?

The Minister of Health (Rajkiimari Amrit Kaur): (a) Yes.

(b) The Medical Council of India are of the opinion that there should be only one syst^ of medicine in India, namely the modem system of medi cine with a minimum uniform standard as prescribed by the Council. In view of the fundamental differences between the theory and practice of modem medicine and those of the Indigenous systems of medicine and Homoeopathy, it will be most unsatisfactory, in the opinion of the Council, to arrange for a simultaneous teaching of modem medicine and of any other system of medicine' during the undergraduate courses of training in modem medicine as recommended by the Third Health Ministers* Conference. The Council has further expressed the view that the study of the indigenous systems of medicine and Homoeopathy should be promoted only as post-graduate courses of training after the intending practi tioner has obtained a basic qualification in modem medicine as is the case in the United Kingdom, the United States of America and the Continent of Europe.

(c) In view M the fact that the views of the MedicaV Council of India in this matter differ from the recom mendations of the Homoeopathic Enquiry Committee as well as the recommendations of the Third Health Ministers* Conference, the matter will be further examined in consultation with the State Governments.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know. Sir, what was the reason for inviting the opinioQ of the Indian Medical Council separately when other institutions were examined by the Homoeopathic En quiry Committee?

Bajknmari Amrit Kanr: Sir, the hon.
Member should be aware that the Indian Medical Council is a statutory body and has to be consulted where matters of medical education are concemed.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know,
Sir, how many representations have been received by the hon. Minister by this time from homoeopathic and other public institutions regarding the opi nion of the Medical Council of India?

B^knmari Amrit Kanr: No other institutions have sent me any repre sentations but I have received repre sentations from a certain number of organisations representing homoeo pathy. Some are in agreement with the recommendation of the Indian Medical Council and others are not.
And I would like here to emphasise that the homoeopathists amongst them selves are not in full accord.

Sliri S. C. Samanta: May I know how the Ministry has progressed to implement the suggestions of the Health Ministers* Conference in regard to the establishment of a Central Homoeopathic' Research Institute?

Bajkomari Amrit Kanr: The Health Ministry did not wish to take any action until it had received the opiiiion of the Medical Council.

Shri T. S. A. Chettiar: Sir, I did not hear the hon. Minister’s statement.
May I know. Sir, if homoeopathic and Ayurvedic systems are to be taught at the under-graduate stage or post graduate stage? What is the recom mendation of the Medical Council in this regard?

Mr. Speaker: It should not be taught at the under-graduate stage but it should be taken at the post-graduate stage.

Pandit LingaraJ Misra: Has the hon.
Minister received any draft Bills on Homoeopathy from any of the States?

Bajkumari Amrit Kanr: Yes. Sir.
Some of the States did send Bills to us for purposes of registration of homoeo pathists.

Mr. Speaker: I am now going to the next question.

Anti-locust Operations
(Conference)

*125S. Shri S. C. Samanta: (a) Will
the Minister of Food and Ag^nltore be pleased to state what are the sub jects considered in a conference of State plant protection officers and ad ministrative officers in charge of anti locust operations, held recently in New Delhi?

